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Q4 AND FULL YEAR SALES GROWTH \"PREMIER
Results providatrong platform for future growth prospects NFOODS

+0.6% @ @ +4.6% @
Full Year Quarter 4 Full Year Adjusted Net debt
sales growth sales growth Trading profit eps growth reduction

Continued demonstration of strategic delivery




GROUP SALES GROWTH TRAJECTORY \‘/pﬁ,\,“ER
Demonstrates the strategy is working WNFO0ODS
FY14/15 FY15/16

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q5 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

+2.4%

(6.6%) (6.8%)

® - Trend adjusted for effect of early Easter in 2015

FY14/15 QA4 trends restated to reflect commercial costs-aignment
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MEDIUM;TERM PROSPECTS \"PREMIER
Growth strategy delivering and raising sales guidance N FOODS

6 of top 8

brands sales

FY16/17 &
Medium-term
sales guidance

Growth strategy New strategic
delivering results initiatives

New investment Strong future
partner prospects
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GROUP SALES UP +0.6% AND +1.4% IN Q4
Marketing investment increased £3m and Trading profit flat

£m FY15/16 FY14/15 Change (%)
Branded sales 684 684 (0.0%)
Non-branded sales 88 83 +5.5%
Total sales 772 767 +0.6%
Divisional contribution 167 163 +2.4%
Group & corporate costs (36) (32) (12.1%)
Trading profit 131 131 +0.0%
Trading profit % 17.0% 17.1% (0.1ppt)

Trading profit ex Consumer

0
marketing 167 164 +1.8%

A Divisional contribution reflects strong Sweet Treats performance
A Consumer marketing increased nearly 10% in year, in line with strategy

Q4 Change (%)

+1.0%
+6.5%
+1.4%

A Group & corporate costs higher due to nogpeat of transitional service arrangement benefits, other prior

year oneoff items and wider employee recognition costs



GROCERY

Bisto and Oxo volume and sales growth

£m FY15/16 FY14/15 Change (%)
Branded sales 505 509 (0.7%)
Non-branded sales 44 43 1.1%

Total sales 549 552 (0.6%)

Divisional contribution 142 145 (2.1%)

Divisional contribution % 25.9% 26.3% (0.4ppt)

A Strong Bisto and Oxo performances reflect new product development and marketing
A Nonbranded sales increase due to desserts business wins

A International sales also consolidated in Grocery business

A Divisional contribution lower following increased marketing investment

Q4 Change (%)

+0.2%
+3.8%
+0.5%



SWEET TREATS \{/P,
Divisional contribution reaches 11.2%, up 290bps on prior year N F O O D

£m FY15/16 FY14/15 Change (%) Q4 Change (%)
Branded sales 178 175 +1.9% +3.0%
Nonbranded sales 45 41 +10.0% +10.5%
Total sales 223 216 +3.4% +3.8%
Divisional contribution 25 18 38.9%

Divisional contribution % 11.2% 8.3% +2.9ppt

A Excellent Cadbury cake performance particularly in H2

\ >\

Delivered sales growth in every quarter throughout FY15/16

A Nonbranded sales growth due to contract wins across a number of customers and
channels

A Increased volumes, automation and higher utilisation driving Divisional contribution
comfortably into doubledigit margins



OPERATING PROFIT
Prior year loss turns to £55m Operating profit

£m FY15/16

Underlying business Trading profit

Less: previous disposals

Continuing operations Trading profit
Amortisation of intangible assets

Foreign exchange fair value movements
Restructuring costs

Net interest on pension and administration costs
Loss on disposal of businesses

Impairment

Operating profit/(loss)

Operating profit before impairment and loss on

disposal of business

A Operating profit of £55m due to higher impairments in prior year
A Net interest on pension costs due to lower opening pension deficit

A Restructuring costs include IT restructuring charges and corporate activity fees

e

131
(2)
129
(38)
3
(11)
(15)
(13)
55

68

FY14/15
131
(2)
129
(37)
1)
(10)
(38)
(6)
(84)
(47)

43



ASSOCIATE INVESTMEDRLIATE

£m Hovis
Carrying value at 4 April 2015 22
Interest receivable 1
Share of loss from associates (14)
Impairment charge (9)

Carrying value at 2 April 2016 -

Group consolidate&nightonon 1 April 2016

Impairment forkKnightonreflects challenging market conditions

v > >y > D

Knighton
13

0

9)

(4)

Net debt of £8nrecognisedn re-consolidation; included in Net debt at 2 April 2016

Impairment charge foHovisreflects the highly competitive bread market

No trading results foKnightonreflected in group P&L for 2015/16; pro forma results in appendices

10



ADJUSTED EARNINGS PER SHARE \"PﬁMIER
FOODS

4.6% adjusted eps growth due to lower interest costs WNFOOD
£m FY15/16 FY14/15 Change (%)

Trading profit 131 131 0.0%

Net regulannterest (45) (48) 6.0%

Adjusted PBT 86 83 3.5%

Notional tax @ .0%/ 21.0% (17) a7 1.5%

Adjusted earnings 69 66 4.8%

Weighted average shares in issue (million) 826.0 824.4 -

Adjusted earnings per share (pence) 8.3p 8.0p 4.6%

A Adjusted PBT up +3.5% due to lower interest charges compared to prior year
A Issued share capital of 826.6m at 2 April 2016

\ 1 ¢ Underlying Trading profit, excludes impact of joint ventures entered inTl



NET DEBT REDUCTION AHEAD OF EXPECTATIONE\‘/PﬁMlER
£51m reduction; Net debt/EBITDA reduced to 3.6x from 4.0x WNFOODS

£m

600 -

585 131
| o
_ I
- 25 .
| s s [
| -

580
560
540
520
500
480
460
440

420 -
400 -

Net debt Trading profit Depreciation Pensions Capex Interest Working capital Restructuring Net debt Knighton Net debt
FY14/15 / Other Pre-Knighton FY15/16

A Depreciation, pensions, capex, interest all broadly in line with expectations
A Consolidation oKnightonFoods Net debt £8m, slightly lower than expectations

12



/'l
COMBINED PENSION SCHEMES SURPLUS ‘ PR E |

RHM surplus offsets Premier Foods scheme deficit; Discount rate up +2 M

. . 2 April 2016 4 April 2015
IAS19 Accounting valuation _ _
(Em) RHM  Cremier o mbined  RHM  LeMer o mbined
Foods Foods

Assets 3,759 584 4,343 3,636 613 4,248
Liabilities (3,208) (1,004) (4,212) (3,394) (1,066) (4,460)
Surplus/(Deficit) 551 (420) 131 242 (453) (212)
Surplus/(Deficit) net of notional tax

(Tax @ 20.0%/21.0%) 441 (336) 105 191 (358) (167)
Discount rate 3.55% 3.55% 3.55% 3.30% 3.30% 3.30%
Inflation rate (RPI) 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00%

A Combined schemes position reflects RHM surplus of £551m offset by Premier schemes deficit of £420m
A Pension deficit cash contributions fixed until 2019

ANPV of post tax deficit contributions per agreed schedule is £40020m

e
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PENSION SCHEMES VALUATION EVOLUTION
RHM scheme displays progression over last two years

£m

800 -
600 - —RHM —Premier Foods

551
400 -

200 -

O I I I I 1
(200) - /

(400) - — (420)

(600) -
Dec 2013 Apr 2016

ARHM scheme now in
surplus for over 12
months

A PremierFoods deficit
relatively constant at
c.£400m

A Future accounting
treatment may
prescribe non
recognition of
accounting surpluses
and potential change in
valuation methodology
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CASH GUIDANCE FOR FY16/17 \‘

FY16/17 guidance £m
Working capital Neutral to positive
Depreciation £17-18m
Capital expenditure £20-25m
Interestc cash £40-£43m
Interest¢ P&L Cc.£4445m
Taxc cash Nil
Tax¢ notional P&L rate 20.0%
Pension deficit contributions £48m
Pension administrative & PPF levy cash costs £8-£10m
Restructuring costs £10£12m
Consumer marketing £42-£44m

A Capexprogrammeexpected to deliver strong payback cost release projects
A Cash tax expected to be nil in medium term (subject to Finance Act 2016)
A Pension administrative & PPF cash costs reflected in Operating profit but not Trading profit

.
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INDUSTRY TRENDS DISPLAYING STABILITY \‘

PREMIER
Volume growth builds as deflation remains NFOODS
Inflation/(Deflation) Volume
3.0 - 3.0
% % +2.7%
0.0 \
(1.5%)
(3.0) - 0.0
Jul 2014 Mar 2016 Jul 2014 Mar 2016

A Market volume growth now prevalent for c. twelve months

A Deflationary environment evident across broad range of categories

Source: KantaWorldpanel, Total Grocery 12 w/e 27 March 2016 17
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RAISING FY16/17 SALES GUIDANCE \"PﬁMIER
Expect FY16/17 sales growth-4%; additional Nissin opportunitiesg, F© O D S

Marketing

Sales

— guidance
]

Grocery
chilled

Revenue| Growth
mgmt | channels

Opportunity

International
Existing growth Strategic initiatives
momentum
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